



Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024

Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unaudited)

		As at	
	Note	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Assets			
Current			
Cash		272	5,054
Accounts receivable	14	51,498	57,949
Prepaid expenses and deposits		9,510	14,240
Risk management contracts	14	7,967	10,708
		69,247	87,951
Property, plant, and equipment	3	1,072,135	953,534
Project development costs	4	11,866	35,292
Risk management contracts	14	2,015	8,838
Total assets		1,155,263	1,085,615
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		70,137	59,277
Share based compensation liability	12	2,297	1,218
Risk management contracts	14	826	—
Lease liabilities	5	4,199	3,842
Provisions	9	7,137	5,341
		84,596	69,678
Share based compensation liability	12	2,621	1,986
Lease liabilities	5	21,612	22,683
Provisions	9	82,232	76,958
Loans and borrowings	7	218,706	194,088
Deferred tax liability		15,617	10,020
Total liabilities		425,384	375,413
Equity			
Shareholders' capital	11	435,438	434,615
Contributed surplus		36,715	34,950
Retained earnings		257,726	240,637
Total equity		729,879	710,202
Total liabilities and equity		1,155,263	1,085,615
Commitments and contingencies	10		

See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts, unaudited)

		For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	Note	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue					
Commodity sales from production	6	109,166	94,432	333,877	297,788
Commodity sales from purchases	6	15,773	19,464	39,109	57,437
Royalty expense		(8,233)	(5,360)	(26,770)	(27,919)
Revenue, net of royalties		116,706	108,536	346,216	327,306
Other income					
Unrealized gain (loss) on risk management	14	21,570	(38,802)	(10,390)	(1,104)
Realized gain on risk management	14	2,884	5,514	9,561	23,016
Other income		963	722	2,748	2,071
Gain on disposition		—	1,375	—	1,375
Total revenue and other income		142,123	77,345	348,135	352,664
Expenses					
Operating		17,206	17,895	49,589	50,822
Transportation		14,417	10,913	40,236	33,735
Commodity purchases, transportation and other		14,090	21,840	36,829	62,927
Exploration, evaluation and other		177	125	356	565
General and administrative		5,121	4,201	16,966	14,534
Depletion and depreciation	3	40,033	30,551	122,325	90,106
Finance costs	13	6,867	5,749	18,746	16,155
Share-based compensation	12	1,775	1,027	6,522	5,076
Project development impairment	4	—	—	29,222	—
Provision for onerous contract	9	98	—	4,629	—
Contingent payment consideration		—	34	—	(18)
Total expenses		99,784	92,335	325,420	273,902
Net income (loss) before income taxes		42,339	(14,990)	22,715	78,762
Income tax expense (recovery)					
Current		22	(27)	29	204
Deferred		9,782	(2,907)	5,597	14,964
Total income tax expense (recovery)		9,804	(2,934)	5,626	15,168
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)		32,535	(12,056)	17,089	63,594
Net income (loss) per share					
Basic	8	\$0.74	\$(0.27)	\$0.39	\$1.44
Diluted	8	\$0.73	\$(0.27)	\$0.39	\$1.43

See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unaudited)

		For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	Note	September 30,		September 30,	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
Shareholders' equity					
Shareholders' capital					
Balance, beginning of period		434,751	438,757	434,615	440,916
Issuance of share capital	11	687	—	823	1,277
Repurchases of shares for cancellation	11	—	(2,565)	—	(6,001)
Balance, end of period		435,438	436,192	435,438	436,192
Contributed surplus					
Balance, beginning of period		36,441	33,834	34,950	30,962
Share-based compensation	12	513	(14)	2,123	3,353
Stock options exercised	11	(239)	—	(358)	(495)
Balance, end of period		36,715	33,820	36,715	33,820
Retained earnings					
Balance, beginning of period		225,191	204,391	240,637	128,741
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)		32,535	(12,056)	17,089	63,594
Balance, end of period		257,726	192,335	257,726	192,335
Total shareholders' equity		729,879	662,347	729,879	662,347

See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unaudited)

		For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	Note	2024	2023	2024	2023
Cash flows related to the following activities:					
Operating					
Net income (loss)		32,535	(12,056)	17,089	63,594
Adjustments for non-cash items:					
Share-based compensation	12	1,775	1,027	6,522	5,076
Depletion and depreciation	3	40,033	30,551	122,325	90,106
Unrealized (gain) loss on risk management	14	(21,570)	38,802	10,390	1,104
Accretion expense	9,13	977	956	2,761	2,676
Interest on lease obligations	13	527	428	1,612	872
Deferred financing amortization	13	194	161	538	754
Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign exchange	13	395	(307)	(278)	(139)
Project development impairment	4	—	—	29,222	—
Provision for onerous contract	9	98	—	4,629	—
Gain on disposition	3	—	(1,375)	—	(1,375)
Contingent payment consideration		—	34	—	(18)
Deferred tax expense (recovery)		9,782	(2,907)	5,597	14,964
Net change in non-cash working capital	15	3,670	5,454	5,343	8,076
Provision expenditures	9	(1,549)	(474)	(2,468)	(3,876)
Cash flows from operating activities		66,867	60,294	203,282	181,814
Investing					
Cash used in acquisition	3	—	(855)	—	(1,286)
Settlement of contingent consideration	15	—	—	—	(10,250)
Property, plant and equipment	3	(89,514)	(60,105)	(232,351)	(221,850)
Project development costs	4	(1,530)	(3,036)	(4,921)	(8,725)
Power connection process payment		—	—	(985)	—
Proceeds from disposition	3	297	2,500	318	3,281
Net change in non-cash working capital	15	(1,019)	7,781	10,838	2,843
Cash flows used in investing activities		(91,766)	(53,715)	(227,101)	(235,987)
Financing					
Issuance of common shares	11	448	—	465	782
Repurchase of shares for cancellation	11	—	(2,565)	—	(6,001)
Payment of equity incentive plans	12	(2,685)	(1,056)	(2,685)	(1,056)
Increase (decrease) in loans and borrowings	7	29,333	(2,430)	24,080	59,862
Payment of lease obligations	5	(1,931)	(793)	(2,807)	(793)
Net change in non-cash working capital	15	—	268	—	1,411
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities		25,165	(6,576)	19,053	54,205
Effect of foreign exchange on cash		6	(3)	(16)	(32)
Increase (decrease) in cash		272	—	(4,782)	—
Cash, beginning of period		—	—	5,054	—
Cash, end of period		272	—	272	—
Cash finance costs paid		5,105	4,516	13,823	12,904
Cash taxes paid		17	—	37	—

See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. Nature and description of the company

Kiwetinohk Energy Corp. (“Kiwetinohk” or the “Company”) is a corporation formed on September 22, 2021, pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act. Kiwetinohk’s common shares commenced trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol KEC on January 14, 2022.

Kiwetinohk produces natural gas, natural gas liquids, oil and condensate and is a developer of renewable and natural gas power projects, and early stage carbon capture and storage opportunities, in Alberta.

The registered office of the Company is located at Suite 1700, 250–2nd Street SW, Calgary, AB, T2P 0C1.

2. Basis of presentation

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the “financial statements”) have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). These financial statements are condensed as they do not include the information required by IFRS for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

The financial statements have been prepared using historical costs on a going concern basis and have been presented in Canadian dollars.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on November 5, 2024.

Changes to significant accounting policies

With the exception of newly issued accounting policies in effect as of January 1, 2024 as noted below, the Company has applied the same accounting policies in the financial statements as were used for the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

New accounting policies

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

Effective January 1, 2024, amendments to the classification of a liability as current or non-current require that only covenants with which an entity is required to comply on or before the reporting date affect the classification of a liability as current or non-current. An entity also has to disclose information to convey the risk to users that non-current liabilities with covenants could become repayable within twelve months. This did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements.

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows & IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Effective January 1, 2024, amendments in Supplier Finance Arrangements do not define supplier finance arrangements and instead provide the characteristics of an arrangement for which an entity is required to provide the information and add various disclosure objectives and requirements to sufficiently explain the impact of these arrangements on the financial statements. Additionally, supplier finance arrangements are added as an example within the liquidity risk disclosure requirements. This did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

IFRS 16 Leases

Effective January 1, 2024, amendments to the sale and leaseback subsequent recognition criteria require a seller-lessee to subsequently measure the lease liability arising from a leaseback in a way that does not recognize any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. This did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

3. Property, plant and equipment ("PP&E") assets

	Development and production	Office furniture and equipment	Right of use assets	Total
Cost				
Balance at December 31, 2022	983,168	1,222	12,825	997,215
Acquisitions	1,286	—	—	1,286
Additions	295,732	52	14,424	310,208
Change in decommissioning asset	(3,482)	—	—	(3,482)
Lease remeasurement	—	—	209	209
Disposition of assets	(113,382)	—	—	(113,382)
Balance at December 31, 2023	1,163,322	1,274	27,458	1,192,054
Additions	238,267	348	—	238,615
Change in decommissioning asset	2,148	—	—	2,148
Lease remeasurement	—	—	481	481
Disposition of assets	(318)	—	—	(318)
Balance at September 30, 2024	1,403,419	1,622	27,939	1,432,980
Accumulated depletion and depreciation				
Balance, December 31, 2022	(203,792)	(477)	(2,200)	(206,469)
Depletion and depreciation	(126,200)	(484)	(1,466)	(128,150)
Disposition of assets	96,099	—	—	96,099
Balance at December 31, 2023	(233,893)	(961)	(3,666)	(238,520)
Depletion and depreciation	(120,781)	(147)	(1,397)	(122,325)
Balance at September 30, 2024	(354,674)	(1,108)	(5,063)	(360,845)
Net book value				
At December 31, 2023	929,429	313	23,792	953,534
At September 30, 2024	1,048,745	514	22,876	1,072,135

Future development costs of \$2.5 billion, inclusive of estimated abandonment and reclamation costs, were included in the depletion calculation during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (December 31, 2023 - \$2.8 billion). For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company capitalized \$2.4 million of general and administrative expenses directly to PP&E (December 31, 2023 - \$3.1 million).

In the prior year, the Company disposed of non-core assets for total proceeds of \$20.3 million, resulting in a total gain on disposition of \$7.6 million recognized for the year ended, December 31, 2023.

There were no impairment indicators at September 30, 2024.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. Project development costs

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Cost		
Balance, beginning of period	35,292	22,118
Additions	4,921	13,174
Impairment	(28,347)	—
Balance, end of period	11,866	35,292

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company capitalized \$0.6 million in general and administrative expenses directly to project development costs (December 31, 2023 - \$0.8 million).

In accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, an impairment test is performed if the Company identifies indicators of impairment at the end of a reporting period. At June 30, 2024, the Company determined there was an impairment indicator present in its power project development costs related to evolving government policy and regulatory uncertainty which has caused delays and impacted the ability of the Company to finance these projects and advance their development to a Final Investment Decision on previously anticipated timelines. The Company is still advancing its Homestead solar project and no indicator of impairment was identified on this project. An impairment expense of \$29.2 million, including \$0.9 million of previously recognized refundable deposits, was recorded on the remaining projects within the portfolio, representing 100% of the costs to date. There were no impairment indicators at September 30, 2024.

5. Lease obligations

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Balance, beginning of period	26,525	11,667
Accretion of lease liabilities	1,612	1,405
Lease payments	(2,807)	(1,180)
Lease remeasurement	481	209
Additions	—	14,424
Balance, end of period	25,811	26,525
Classification of lease obligations:		
Current liability	4,199	3,842
Long-term liability	21,612	22,683
Balance, end of period	25,811	26,525

The Company has lease liabilities for contracts related to office space held until August 31, 2031 and for lands for the Homestead Solar project for an initial period of 25 years. The Company has the ability to terminate the Homestead lease upon providing notice to landowner's and satisfaction of certain reclamation requirements. The Company recognizes discounted lease payments at the inception of the lease using a weighted average incremental borrowing rate at such time.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6. Revenue

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Oil & condensate	76,507	58,608	218,538	180,064
NGLs	14,331	12,261	46,091	37,033
Natural gas	18,328	23,563	69,248	80,691
Commodity sales from production	109,166	94,432	333,877	297,788
Commodity sales from purchases	15,773	19,464	39,109	57,437
Total revenue	124,939	113,896	372,986	355,225

7. Loans and borrowings

Senior Secured Extendible Revolving Facility ("Credit Facility")

On May 27, 2024 the Company completed the annual borrowing base review of the consolidated Credit Facility and increased the borrowing base from \$375.0 million to \$400.0 million. The borrowing base is comprised of an operating facility of \$65.0 million and a syndicated facility of \$335.0 million. The Credit Facility is a 364-day committed facility available on a revolving basis which was extended until May 31, 2025, at which time it may be extended at the lenders' option. If the revolving period is not extended, the undrawn portion of the Credit Facility will be cancelled and the amount outstanding would be required to be repaid at the end of the non-revolving term, being May 31, 2026. The borrowing base is determined based on the lenders' evaluation of the Company's petroleum and natural gas reserves at the time and commodity prices.

Interest payable on amounts drawn under the Credit Facility is charged at the prevailing bankers' acceptance rate plus the applicable stamping fees, lenders' prime rate or U.S. base rate plus the applicable margins, depending on the form of borrowing by the Company. The applicable margins and stamping fees are based on a sliding scale pricing grid tied to the ratio of the Company's debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("bank EBITDA ratio"). Applicable margins over the bank's prime rate or U.S. base rate range from 1.75 percent to 5.25 percent and stamping fees applicable to the relevant Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average ("CORRA") rate range from 2.75 percent to 6.25 percent. The undrawn portion of the Credit Facility is subject to standby fees ranging from 0.6875 percent to 1.5625 percent based on the Company's bank EBITDA ratio.

The Credit Facility is secured by a \$1.0 billion demand floating charge debenture and a general security agreement over all recourse assets of the Company. At September 30, 2024, the Company had letters of credit outstanding of \$72.9 million (December 31, 2023 - \$89.4 million) of which, \$48.0 million had been provided for through the EDC facility (see below), and the remaining \$24.9 million were issued under the Credit Facility and reduce the available operating facility capacity. At September 30, 2024, the Company has \$155.1 million of capacity available under the Credit Facility (December 31, 2023 - \$156.7 million).

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Credit facility drawn	220,000	195,000
Deferred financing costs	(1,294)	(912)
Balance, end of period	218,706	194,088

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The Company is not subject to any financial covenants under the Credit Facility.

EDC Letter of Credit Facility

On May 27, 2024, Kiwetinohk amended and increased the unsecured demand revolving letter of credit facility (the "LC Facility") with Export Development Canada ("EDC") from \$75.0 million to \$125.0 million. Kiwetinohk's obligations under the LC Facility are supported by a performance security guarantee ("PSG") granted by EDC to the Credit Facility lender to guarantee the payment of certain amounts in respect of letters of credit. The PSG is valid to May 31, 2025 and may be extended from time-to-time at the option of Kiwetinohk and with the agreement of EDC. The Company expects to renew the PSG in May 2025 concurrently with its annual borrowing base review of the consolidated Credit Facility. At September 30, 2024, the Company has \$77.0 million of capacity remaining under the LC Facility (December 31, 2023 - \$8.9 million).

8. Weighted average shares

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Basic weighted average shares	43,673	43,885	43,667	44,059
Effect of dilutive instruments	616	505	455	496
Diluted weighted average shares	44,289	44,390	44,122	44,555

9. Provisions

Provisions for onerous contracts

Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognized and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received from the contract.

	Asset Retirement Obligations	Onerous Contract	Total
Balance at December 31, 2022	89,774	—	89,774
Provisions incurred	2,472	—	2,472
Expenditures	(4,074)	—	(4,074)
Changes in estimate	(5,954)	—	(5,954)
Accretion expense	3,677	—	3,677
Dispositions	(3,596)	—	(3,596)
Balance at December 31, 2023	82,299	—	82,299
Provisions incurred	2,243	4,531	6,774
Expenditures	(2,400)	(68)	(2,468)
Changes in estimate	(95)	98	3
Accretion expense	2,723	38	2,761
Balance at September 30, 2024	84,770	4,599	89,369

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Asset Retirement Obligations

The Company's asset retirement obligations ("ARO") result from its ownership in oil and natural gas assets, including well sites, facilities and gathering systems. The Company estimates the total future cash flows to settle its ARO is \$115.2 million, or \$169.3 million inflated at 1.64% (December 31, 2023 – 1.62%) and undiscounted. These cash flows have been discounted using a long-term risk-free interest rate of 3.13% (December 31, 2023 – 3.02%) to arrive at the present value estimate of \$84.8 million. The Company expects these obligations to be settled over one to forty-two years.

Onerous Contracts

During the second quarter of 2024, the Company recognized a provision related to an onerous contract to transport and offload natural gas from the Nova Gas Transmission Ltd. pipeline system for use at its Opal gas-fired peaking project. The provision represents the future tolling obligations that the Company is presently obligated to make under the contract. As at September 30, 2024, the Company estimates the total undiscounted future tolling obligations under this contract to be \$5.0 million. These payments have been discounted using a seven-year risk-free interest rate of 2.81% to arrive at a present value estimate of \$4.6 million (December 31, 2023 – nil). The Company expects to reduce the provision by \$0.8 million over the next twelve months as obligations become due. The estimate may vary as a result of changes in future discount rates and revisions in published tolls over the contract period.

10. Commitments and contingencies

\$ millions	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	Thereafter
Gathering, processing and transport	18.9	75.5	62.0	37.8	37.9	107.2
Natural gas purchases	5.3	19.4	—	—	—	—
Upstream and corporate lease liabilities	0.4	2.2	2.2	2.2	2.2	6.3
Power lease liabilities ¹	—	2.0	1.3	1.3	1.3	27.2
Other	—	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4
Total	24.6	99.5	65.9	41.7	41.8	141.1

1- The Company has not reached a final investment decision ("FID") on power projects as of the date hereof. The Company has the ability to terminate the lease and remove this financial obligation if FID is not achieved.

2 - The Company has extended its commitment on the US segment of the Alliance pipeline until October 2032, with evergreen renewals on the Canadian segment of the Alliance pipeline for one-year terms starting November 2025.

The Company currently has natural gas transportation commitments on the Nova Gas Transmission Ltd. and Alliance pipelines, with a commitment to deliver approximately 120.0 MMcf per day of gas to Chicago on Alliance which was extended by seven years through October 2032. The Company has entered into various gas purchase agreements to fill the underutilized portion of the Alliance pipeline through September 2025.

Lease liabilities represent the undiscounted payments required under lease obligations as described in Note 5.

The Company is involved in litigation and disputes arising in the normal course of operations. Management is of the opinion that any potential litigation will not have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position or results of operations as at September 30, 2024.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

11. Shareholders' capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of voting common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series.

\$000s, except share amounts	Number	\$
Common shares:		
Balance, December 31, 2022	44,176,710	440,916
Stock options exercised	84,710	1,310
Repurchase of shares for cancellation	(598,776)	(7,611)
Balance, December 31, 2023	43,662,644	434,615
Stock options exercised ¹	50,760	823
Balance, September 30, 2024	43,713,404	435,438

1 – Common shares received on exercise of stock options excludes the impact of cash-less settlements during the period.

On December 19, 2023, the Company renewed its normal course issuer bid ("NCIB"), allowing the Company to purchase and cancel up to 2.2 million Common Shares prior to December 22, 2024. The Company has not purchased any shares under the NCIB program during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

12. Share-based compensation plans

Equity-settled incentive plans

Stock Options

The following table summarizes the changes in stock options outstanding and related weighted average exercise prices of stock options outstanding for the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	2,716,786	10.36
Granted	244,500	14.11
Exercised	(96,462)	10.00
Forfeited	(96,755)	10.94
Outstanding, December 31, 2023	2,768,069	10.68
Granted	202,189	13.54
Exercised	(68,507)	10.00
Forfeited	(10,299)	12.29
Outstanding, September 30, 2024	2,891,452	10.90

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

A summary of the inputs used to value stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Risk-free interest rate	2.89 %	3.61 %
Expected life (years)	7.0	7.0
Expected volatility ¹	52 %	54 %
Expected dividend rate	— %	— %
Expected forfeiture rate	3 %	5 %
Weighted average fair value	\$7.51	\$8.10

¹ – Kiwetinohk has estimated the expected volatility over the life of the option based on a peer group average for intermediate oil and gas and power companies.

Performance Warrants

The following table summarizes the changes in performance warrants outstanding and related weighted average exercise prices of performance warrants outstanding for the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

	Number of performance warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	7,555,258	20.00
Forfeited	(776,003)	20.00
Outstanding, December 31, 2023	6,779,255	20.00
Forfeited	(76,245)	20.00
Outstanding, September 30, 2024	6,703,010	20.00

Cash-settled incentive plans

The following table summarizes the changes in the deferred share unit (“DSU”), performance share unit (“PSU”), and restricted share unit (“RSU”) awards for the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

(Number of awards)	DSUs	PSUs	RSUs
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	47,422	142,494	184,195
Granted	55,331	141,657	198,533
Settled	—	(32,282)	(55,609)
Forfeited	—	(28,667)	(17,341)
Outstanding, December 31, 2023	102,753	223,202	309,778
Granted	39,580	209,038	275,498
Settled	—	(86,400)	(121,399)
Forfeited	—	(3,261)	(6,091)
Outstanding, September 30, 2024	142,333	342,579	457,786

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The following table summarizes the change in compensation liability relating to awards:

	DSUs	PSUs ¹	RSUs
Balance, December 31, 2022	693	603	757
Change in accrued compensation liability	(186)	(933)	(971)
Granted	661	1,768	2,531
Settled	—	(418)	(720)
Forfeited	—	(364)	(217)
Balance, December 31, 2023	1,168	656	1,380
Change in accrued compensation liability	160	(701)	(1,679)
Granted	494	2,691	3,554
Settled	—	(1,165)	(1,520)
Forfeited	—	(43)	(78)
Balance, September 30, 2024	1,822	1,438	1,657

1 – The change in PSU compensation liability relating to granted and forfeited awards assumes a 1.0x performance multiplier. The change in accrued compensation liability to reach the ultimate settlement includes the impact of the estimated performance multiplier on the change in PSU liability as at September 30, 2024.

The following table summarizes the composition of the compensation liability as at:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Current liability	2,297	1,218
Long-term liability	2,621	1,986
Balance, end of period	4,918	3,204

The following table summarizes the total share-based compensation expense relating to equity-settled and cash-settled awards:

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Equity-settled awards	513	(14)	2,123	3,353
Cash-settled awards	1,262	1,041	4,399	1,723
Share-based compensation expense	1,775	1,027	6,522	5,076

13. Finance costs

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Interest and bank charges	4,774	4,511	14,113	11,992
Accretion expense	977	956	2,761	2,676
Interest on lease obligations	527	428	1,612	872
Deferred financing amortization	194	161	538	754
Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign exchange	395	(307)	(278)	(139)
Finance costs	6,867	5,749	18,746	16,155

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

14. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company's financial instruments recognized on the condensed consolidated balance sheet include cash, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liabilities, share based compensation liability, loans and borrowings, and risk management contracts.

Financial instruments carried at fair value include cash, share based compensation liability and risk management contracts. Share based compensation liability and risk management contracts are classified as a Level 2 measurement in the fair value measurement hierarchy. All other financial instruments are measured at amortized cost.

With respect to risk management contracts, which are derivative financial instruments, management has elected not to use hedge accounting and consequently records the fair value of its natural gas, crude oil, foreign exchange and basis differential contracts on the condensed consolidated interim balance sheet at each reporting period with the change in the fair value of the financial contracts being classified as unrealized gains and losses in the condensed consolidated interim statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).

The carrying value of accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short terms to maturity. Loans and borrowings approximate their fair value due to the use of floating rates. Lease liabilities have a carrying value that does not significantly differ compared to fair value.

The nature of financial instruments exposes the Company to credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its accounts receivable and risk management contracts.

The Company's risk management contracts are held with large established financial institutions. The Company manages credit risk by ensuring transactions are only entered into with counterparties with strong credit worthiness and regular internal reviews are performed on the Company's exposure to these counterparties, the majority of which is short-term.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is as follows:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Commodity sales from production and marketing	47,207	51,630
Government related filings	3,530	5,786
Joint venture	657	485
Other	104	48
Total accounts receivable	51,498	57,949
Cash	272	5,054
Risk management contracts	9,156	19,546
Total exposure	60,926	82,549

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they are due. The Company operates in a capital-intensive industry with medium to long-term cash cycles. The Company may face lengthy development lead times, as well as risks associated with rising capital costs and timing of project completion because of the availability of resources, permits and other factors beyond its control. The Company regularly monitors its cash requirements by assessing its ability to generate cash flow from operations, access to external financing, debt obligations as they become due, and its expected future operating and capital expenditure requirements. The Company may adjust forward looking capital expenditures to manage liquidity risk as required.

The Company's expected cash outflows relating to financial liabilities at September 30, 2024 are as follows:

\$ millions	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	Thereafter
Accounts payable	70.1	—	—	—	—	—
Cash-settled compensation liability ¹	—	2.3	0.7	0.1	—	1.8
Loans and borrowings ²	—	—	220.0	—	—	—
Upstream and Corporate lease liabilities	0.4	2.2	2.2	2.2	2.2	6.3
Power lease liabilities ³	—	2.0	1.3	1.3	1.3	27.2
Total	70.5	6.5	224.2	3.7	3.6	35.3

1 – Cash outflows relating to the DSU cash-settled compensation liability will be paid when each director retires. The Company has no available information to estimate the year of cash outflow and therefore the entirety of the DSU expected outflow has been assigned to "Thereafter".

2 – Assumes the outstanding debt on the Credit Facility as of September 30, 2024 is repaid on the facility's maturity date.

3 – The Company has not reached a final investment decision ("FID") on power projects as of September 30, 2024. The Company has the ability to terminate the lease and remove this financial obligation if FID is not achieved.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that fluctuations in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, and interest rates will affect the Company's condensed consolidated interim statement of net income and comprehensive income to the extent the Company has outstanding financial instruments.

Commodity price risk and foreign currency risk

The nature of the Company's operations result in exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices. Additionally, the Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations as crude oil and natural gas prices are referenced in U.S. dollar denominated prices. The demand for energy including petroleum and natural gas sales is generally linked to economic activities. A slowdown in economic growth, an economic downturn or recession, or other adverse economic or political developments in North America or globally, could result in a significant adverse effect on global financial markets which could in turn cause commodity price and foreign currency fluctuations which could negatively impact the Company's operations and cash flows.

Management continuously monitors commodity prices and foreign exchange rates and may from time to time enter into risk management contracts to manage exposure to these risks in accordance with Board approved risk management guidelines.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The Company has the following commodity risk management contracts outstanding at September 30, 2024:

Type		Q4 2024	2025	2026	2027
Crude oil ¹					
WTI swap	bbl/d	2,000	563	—	—
WTI buy put	bbl/d	3,833	2,333	500	42
WTI sell call	bbl/d	3,333	2,333	500	42
WTI swap average	US\$/bbl	\$73.91	\$74.17	\$—	\$—
WTI buy put average	US\$/bbl	\$69.35	\$69.34	\$70.00	\$70.00
WTI sell call average	US\$/bbl	\$78.25	\$77.07	\$73.18	\$73.18
Natural gas ¹					
NYMEX Henry Hub swap	MMBtu/d	2,500	—	—	—
NYMEX Henry Hub buy put	MMBtu/d	40,833	33,958	20,833	863
NYMEX Henry Hub sell call	MMBtu/d	32,500	33,958	20,833	863
NYMEX Henry Hub swap average	US\$/MMBtu	\$3.23	\$—	\$—	\$—
NYMEX Henry Hub buy put average	US\$/MMBtu	\$3.19	\$3.20	\$3.11	\$3.00
NYMEX Henry Hub sell call average	US\$/MMBtu	\$4.14	\$4.52	\$4.40	\$3.90
Natural gas transportation ^{1,2,3}					
Purchase AECO 5A basis (to NYMEX Henry Hub)	MMBtu/d	30,000	22,083	—	—
Sell GDD Chicago basis (to NYMEX Henry Hub) ³	MMBtu/d	(30,000)	(22,083)	—	—
AECO 5A basis (to NYMEX Henry Hub) average	US\$/MMBtu	\$(1.33)	\$(1.36)	\$—	\$—
GDD Chicago basis (to NYMEX Henry Hub) average ³	US\$/MMBtu	\$(0.03)	\$(0.06)	\$—	\$—

1 – Prices per unit and volumes per day are represented at the average amounts for the period.

2 – Natural gas transportation hedges relate to exposure to basis pricing differentials between AECO and Chicago arising from firm transportation commitments.

3 – Gas Daily Daily ("GDD") pricing represents the daily natural gas settlement price in Chicago.

The Company has the following foreign exchange risk management contracts outstanding at September 30, 2024:

Type		Q4 2024	2025	2026	2027
Foreign exchange					
Sell USD CAD (monthly average)	US\$	\$9.0 MM	\$16.5 MM	\$— MM	\$— MM
USD CAD buy put	US\$	\$5.0 MM	\$2.5 MM	\$5.0 MM	\$— MM
USD CAD sell call	US\$	\$5.0 MM	\$2.5 MM	\$5.0 MM	\$— MM
USD CAD fixed sell rate		\$1.33	\$1.34	\$—	\$—
USD CAD put rate		\$1.32	\$1.33	\$1.28	\$—
USD CAD call rate		\$1.34	\$1.38	\$1.35	\$—

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Subsequent to September 30, 2024, the Company entered into the following risk management contracts:

Type		Q4 2024	2025	2026	2027
Crude oil contracts ^{1,2}					
WTI fixed price	bbl/d	—	500	500	—
WTI buy put	bbl/d	—	500	500	—
WTI sell call	bbl/d	—	500	500	—
WTI swap average	US\$/bbl	\$—	\$70.05	\$70.05	\$—
WTI buy put average	US\$/bbl	\$—	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$—
WTI sell call average	US\$/bbl	\$—	\$74.15	\$74.15	\$—
Natural gas ^{1,2}					
NYMEX Henry Hub buy put	MMBtu/d	—	5,000	5,000	—
NYMEX Henry Hub sell call	MMBtu/d	—	5,000	5,000	—
NYMEX Henry Hub buy put average	US\$/MMBtu	\$—	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$—
NYMEX Henry Hub sell call average	US\$/MMBtu	\$—	\$4.05	\$4.05	\$—

1 – Prices per unit and volumes per day are represented at the average amounts for the period.

2 – Additional contracts were layered into the Company's existing risk management portfolio as part of the Company's risk management policy. The Company does not seek to speculate on commodity price movements through the hedging program.

The Company offsets risk management assets and liabilities if the Company has a legal right to offset and intends to settle on a net basis or settle the asset and liability simultaneously. The following table is a summary of the company's risk management position in the condensed consolidated interim Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2024 and the impact of offsetting contracts.

	Gross financial assets (liabilities)	Offsetting contracts	Net financial assets (liabilities) on Balance Sheet
As at December 31, 2023			
Current asset	14,950	(4,242)	10,708
Long-term asset	9,014	(176)	8,838
Current liability	(4,242)	4,242	—
Long-term liability	(176)	176	—
Net risk management position	19,546	—	19,546
As at September 30, 2024			
Current asset	13,373	(5,406)	7,967
Long-term asset	4,040	(2,025)	2,015
Current liability	(6,232)	5,406	(826)
Long-term liability	(2,025)	2,025	—
Net risk management position	9,156	—	9,156

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All figures expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

A summary of the Company's total gain (loss) on risk management contracts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Realized gain on production	4,590	2,511	10,496	13,341
Realized (loss) gain on purchases	(240)	3,113	2,759	11,216
Realized loss on foreign exchange	(1,466)	(110)	(3,694)	(1,541)
Total realized gain	2,884	5,514	9,561	23,016
Unrealized gain (loss)	21,570	(38,802)	(10,390)	(1,104)
Total gain (loss) on risk management	24,454	(33,288)	(829)	21,912

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that changes in floating market interest rates impact interest incurred on its credit facility. The Company does not currently utilize risk management contracts to mitigate interest rate risk.

15. Supplemental cash flow information

Changes in non-cash working capital are as follows:

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Accounts receivable	(9,864)	3,519	6,830	32,558
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,764	1,676	(1,424)	(4,667)
Inventory	165	(235)	—	7
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10,586	8,543	10,775	(15,568)
Net change in non-cash working capital	2,651	13,503	16,181	12,330
Allocated to:				
Operating activities	3,670	5,454	5,343	8,076
Investing activities	(1,019)	7,781	10,838	2,843
Financing activities	—	268	—	1,411
Net change in non-cash working capital	2,651	13,503	16,181	12,330

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company has drawn \$2.2 million and \$6.3 million of prepaid casing into Property, Plant and Equipment with no impact on the condensed consolidated interim Statement of Cash Flows (\$0.6 million in both respective 2023 periods). As at September 30, 2024, the casing has been drawn transferred entirely to Property, Plant and Equipment with none remaining in Prepaid Expenses and Deposits.

In the prior year, the Company settled a \$10.0 million contingent payment related to the 2021 Simonette Acquisition. All contingent payments related to this acquisition have been fully settled. This \$10.0 million payment has been recognized in the condensed consolidated interim Statement of Cash Flows under investing activities.